

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 09-cv-3332 (MJD/FLN)

v.

TREVOR COOK et al.,

Defendants,

R.J. ZAYED,

Receiver.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 09-cv-3333 (MJD/FLN)

v.

TREVOR G. COOK et al.,

Defendants,

R.J. ZAYED,

Receiver.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 11-CV-574 (MJD/FLN)

v.

JASON BO-ALAN BECKMAN, et al.,

Defendants,

R.J. ZAYED,

Receiver.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT FOR RETURN OF ASSETS FROM DENNIS GORMAN AND
PATRICIA EDENBORG-GORMAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. FACTS 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. The Beckmans Transferred \$153,071.20 of Receivership Assets
 to the Gormans 3

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

 A. Standards for Summary Judgment..... 6

 B. The Gormans Must Return at Least \$139,871.20 Pursuant to the Court’s
 Receivership Orders 7

 C. The Gormans Were Also Unjustly Enriched by \$139,871.20 8

 1. The Law of Unjust Enrichment..... 8

 2. The Gormans Were Unjustly Enriched With Proceeds From This
 Ponzi Scheme..... 10

 a. The Gormans Knowingly Received Something of Value 10

 b. The Gormans Were Not Entitled to the Possession of the Receivership
 Assets they Received and It Would Be Unjust
 For Them to Keep It..... 11

 c. A Constructive Trust Should Be Imposed Over the Kennedy Street
 Home to Remedy the Unjust Enrichment 12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. DeLisle,
352 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) 8

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 6

Depompei v. Santabarbara,
No. 2015-18, 2015 Ohio App. LEXIS 10, at *P37
(Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 8, 2015)..... 11

Goldberg v. Chong,
No. 07-20931-CIV-HUCK, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49980
(S.D. Fla. July 11, 2007) 9

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Clark,
727 F. Supp. 2d 765 (D. Minn. 2010) 8

Honeywell/Alliant Techsystems Fed. Credit Union v. Buckhalton,
No. C2-99-1194, 2000 Minn. App. LEXIS 66 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2000) 8, 9

Klein v. Georges,
No. 2:12-cv-00076 DN, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165154 (D. Utah Nov. 24, 2014) 9

Kranz v. Koenig,
484 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Minn. 2007) 8

Matsushita Elec. Indus. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986) 7

Reed v. ULS Corp.,
178 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1999) 7

Roth v. U.S.S. Great Lakes Fleet, Inc.,
25 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 1994) 7

SEC v. Brown,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Minn. 2009)8, 9, 11

Smith v. Int’l Paper Co.,
523 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2008) 7

Tusing v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
639 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2010) 6

United States v. Dieter,
Civil No. 01-1435 (DWF/AJB), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6391 (D. Minn. Apr. 11,
2003) 8, 12

Other

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 6
